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ENVIRONMENTAL PACKAGE 
Applicant (Entity) Name:   

Project Title:   

Contact Person: Phone:  (          ) 
 

I.  CEQA STATUS 
Please check the one box that describes the project in this application. 

 The CEQA process 
has not yet started for 
this project  

 The CEQA process is 
underway for this project* 
 

 The CEQA process is 
complete for this project 
(complete Question 2 
below) 

 The CEQA process was 
completed for this project more 
than 5 years prior to 
anticipated State Water Board 
agreement execution date** 
(complete Question 2 below) 

 

* A draft of the CEQA document shall be provided to the Division for review and comment.  Also provide to the Division copies of any 
substantiating federal cross-cutter information (i.e., USFWS species list/biological assessment, cultural resources report, air quality analysis 
data, flood map, etc.).  This will enable the Division to better understand the environmental impacts, and provide more meaningful comments 
on the draft CEQA document before it is sent to the State Clearinghouse. 
 

** If the CEQA document was prepared more than five years prior to the anticipated assistance agreement execution date, please provide an 
updated CEQA document (subsequent, supplemental or addendum) that evaluates the current environmental status of the project.  

 

II. CEQA DOCUMENTS*** (Complete this section only if the CEQA process has been completed for this project) 
 

Please check all box(es) that describe this application and submit the required attachments for the applicable section(s). 
 Project is covered under a 

CEQA Categorical or 
Statutory Exemption 
(complete Section A below 
and attach documents) 

 Project is covered 
under a Negative 
Declaration 
(complete Section B 
below and attach 
documents) 

 Project is covered 
under a Mitigated 
Negative Declaration 
(complete Section C 
below and attach 
documents) 

 Project is covered under an 
Environmental Impact Report 
(complete Section D below 
and attach documents) 

 

*** If a Joint CEQA/NEPA document (EIR/Environmental Assessment or EIR/Environmental Impact Statement) is prepared for the project, 
submit the applicable Record of Decision and/or Finding of No Significant Impact. 

Required Attachments Section A Section B Section C Section D 
E1- EVALUATION FORM FOR ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW AND FEDERAL 
COORDINATION AND SUPPORTING ATTACHMENTS E1.1 TO E1.13     

E2- DRAFT AND FINAL INITIAL STUDY/NEGATIVE DECLARATION (IS/ND)     
E3- DRAFT AND FINAL INITIAL STUDY/MITIGATED NEGATIVE 
DECLARATION (IS/MND)     

E4- DRAFT AND FINAL ENVIRONMENTAL MPACT REPORT (EIR)     

E5- COMMENTS AND RESPONSES     

E6- STATEMENT OF OVERRIDING CONSIDERATION (If Applicable)     

E7- MITIGATION MONITORING AND REPORTING PLAN/PROGRAM (MMRP)     

E8- RESOLUTION APPROVING THE CEQA DOCUMENTS     

E9- NOTICE OF EXEMPTION     

E10- NOTICE OF DETERMINATION     
 

 
 
 
 
 

FOR STATE USE ONLY 
CWSRF Project #  

Project Manager  

Date Received  
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E1 – ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW AND FEDERAL COORDINATION ATTACHMENTS 

Check the box next to each item to indicate which supporting attachments you have provided with your application.  The 
supporting documents must be provided unless it is not applicable. 
 

  E1.1 – Clean Air Act 
• Air quality modeling data 
• Complete air emissions chart (see Evaluation Form below)  
• General conformity and/or air quality studies, as applicable 

 
  E1.2 – Coastal Barriers Resources Act 

• Consultation record for CBRA resources in the vicinity of the project area with the USFWS, if applicable 
 

  E1.3 – Coastal Zone Management Act 
• Copy of coastal zone permit or coastal exemption, if applicable 

  
  E1.4 – Endangered Species Act 

• Up-to-date (less than one year old) USFWS, CDFW Natural Diversity Database, and CNPS species 
lists 

• Project-level biological resources and habitat evaluation including field survey and species lists review 
• Record of federal consultation and correspondence, if applicable 

  
  E1.5 – Environmental Justice 

• Consultation record for the affected areas with the USEPA Office of Enforcement and Compliance 
Assurance, if applicable 
 

  E1.6 – Farmland Protection Policy Act 
• Assessment of the conversion of prime/unique farmland and farmland of statewide/local importance to 

non-agricultural uses, if applicable 
• Assessment of Williamson Act lands converted and/or affected, if applicable 
• Consultation with USDA and correspondence, if applicable  

 
  E1.7 – Flood Plain Management 

• FEMA flood mapping of the project area, if applicable 
• Assessment of flood hazard and drainage pattern alteration, if applicable 

 
  E1.8 – National Historical Preservation Act 

• Cultural Resources Report (with less than one year old record search, extending to a half-mile beyond 
the project APE) on historic properties consistent with the National Historic Preservation Act 
requirements 
 

  E1.9 – Magnuson-Stevens Fishery Conservation and Management Act 
• Essential Fish Habitat Assessment (EFH Assessment) for the State Water Board’s consultation with the 

NOAA National Marine Fisheries Service, if applicable 
• Please see regulation E1.4 above for EFH Assessment requirements 

 
  E1.10 – Migratory Bird Treaty Act 

• List of migratory birds including avoidance measures, if applicable 
 

  E1.11 – Protection of Wetlands 
• Copy of 401 Certification from the Regional Water Quality Control Board, if applicable 
• Copy of 404 permit from the USACE, if applicable 
• Wetland delineation and survey assessment, if applicable 

  
  E1.12 – Safe Drinking Water Act, Sole Source Aquifer Protection 

• Consultation record with the USEPA Region 9 Ground Water Office, if applicable 
 

  E1.13 – Wild and Scenic Rivers Act 
• Consultation record with the USDA Forest Service Region 5 Office, if applicable 
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Attachment E1 

Evaluation Form for Environmental Review and Federal Coordination 
Applicant Name: 
Project Title: 

1. Clean Air Act:

Air Basin Name:______________________________________________________________ 

Local Air District for Project Area:___________________________________________ 

Is the project subject to a State Implementation Plan (SIP) conformity determination? 

 No - The project is in an attainment or unclassified area for all federal criteria pollutants. 

  Yes - The project is in a nonattainment area or attainment area subject to maintenance plans for a federal criteria 
pollutant. Include information to indicate the nonattainment designation (e.g. moderate, serious, severe, or extreme), if 
applicable. If estimated emissions (below) are above the federal de minimis levels, but the project is sized to meet only 
the needs of current population projections that are used in the approved SIP for air quality, then quantitatively indicate 
how the proposed capacity increase was calculated using population projections.  

• The Lead Agency shall provide the estimated project construction and operational air emissions (in tons per
year) in the chart below, and attach supporting calculations, regardless of attainment status. 

• Also, attach any air quality studies that have been done for the project.

Pollutant Federal Status 
(Attainment, 

Nonattainment, 
Maintenance, or 

Unclassified) 

Nonattainment 
Rates (i.e., 

moderate, serious, 
severe, or extreme) 

Threshold of 
Significance for 

Project Air Basin (if 
applicable) 

Construction 
Emissions 
(Tons/Year) 

Operation Emissions 
(Tons/Year) 

Ozone (O3) 

Carbon Monoxide (CO) 

Oxides of Nitrogen (NOx) 

Reactive Organic   Gases 
(ROG) 

Volatile Organic 
Compounds (VOC) 

Lead (Pb) 

Particulate Matter less 
than 2.5 microns in 
diameter (PM2.5) 

Particulate Matter less 
than 10 microns in 
diameter (PM10) 

Sulfur Dioxide (SO2) 
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2. Coastal Barriers Resources Act: 
Will the project impact or be located within or near the Coastal Barrier Resources System or its adjacent 
wetlands, marshes, estuaries, inlets, and near-shore waters? Note that since there is currently no Coastal Barrier 
Resources System in California, projects located in California are not expected to impact the Coastal Barrier 
Resources System in other states.  If there is a special circumstance in which the project may impact a Coastal 
Barrier Resource System, indicate your reasoning below. 
 

  No - The project will not affect or be located within or near the Coastal Barrier Resources System or its adjacent 
wetlands, marshes, estuaries, inlets, and near-shore waters, explain: 
  
 
 
 
 

  Yes - Describe the project location with respect to the Coastal Barrier Resources System, and the status of any 
consultation with the appropriate Coastal Zone management agency and the United States Fish and Wildlife Service: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3. Coastal Zone Management Act: 
Is any portion of the project site located within the coastal zone? 
 

  No - The project is not within the coastal zone, explain: 
 
 
 
 
 

  Yes - Describe the project location with respect to coastal areas and the status of the coastal zone permit, and 
provide a copy of the coastal zone permit or coastal exemption: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



   

Financial Assistance Application Page 5 of 9 Environmental Package 
(REV. 02/2014) 

4. Endangered Species Act (ESA):  
Does the project involve any direct effects from construction activities, or indirect effects such as growth 
inducement that may affect federally listed threatened or endangered species or their critical habitat that are 
known, or have a potential, to occur on-site, in the surrounding area, or in the service area? 
 
• Required documents: Attach project-level biological surveys, evaluations analyzing the project’s direct and 
indirect effects on special-status species, and an up-to-date species list (less than one year old from the United 
States Fish and Wildlife Service, the California Natural Diversity Database and the California Native Plant 
Society) for the project area. 
 

  No - Discuss why the project will not affect any federally listed special status species: 
 
 
 
 
 

  Yes - Provide information on federally listed species that could potentially be affected by this project and any 
proposed avoidance and compensation measures so that the State Water Board can initiate informal/formal consultation 
with the applicable federally designated agency.  Explain any previous ESA consultations /coordination conducted with 
the National Marine Fisheries Service or US Fish and Wildlife Service for the project: 
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5. Environmental Justice: 
Does the project involve an activity that is likely to be of particular interest to or have particular impact upon 
minority, low-income, or indigenous populations, or tribes? 
 

  No - Selecting “No” means that this action is not likely to be of any particular interest to or have an effect  
on these populations or tribes, explain: 
 
 

  Yes - If you answer yes, please check at least one of the boxes and provide a brief explanation below: 
  The project is likely to affect the health of these populations. 
  The project is likely to affect the environmental conditions of these populations. 
  The project is likely to present an opportunity to address an existing disproportionate impact of these populations. 
  The project is likely to result in the collection of information or data that could be used to assess potential impacts   

on the health or environmental conditions of these populations. 
        The project is likely to affect the availability of information to these populations. 
        Other reasons (please describe): 
 
Briefly explain the answer: 
 
 
 

6. Farmland Protection Policy Act: 
Is any portion of the project located on important farmland? 
 

  No - The project will not affect protected farmland. Explain: 
 
 
 

  Yes - Include information on the acreage that would be converted from important farmland to other uses.  Indicate if 
any portion of the project boundaries is under a Williamson Act Contract and specify the amount of acreage affected: 
 
 
 
 

7. Flood Plain Management: 
Is any portion of the project located within a 100-year floodplain as depicted on a floodplain map or otherwise 
designated by the Federal Emergency Management Agency? 
 
• Required documents: Attach a floodplain map.  
 

  No - Provide a description of the project location with respect to streams and potential floodplains: 
 
 
 

  Yes - Describe the floodplain, and include a floodplains/wetlands assessment. Describe any measures  
and/or project design modifications that would minimize or avoid flood damage by the project: 
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8. National Historic Preservation Act: 
Identify the area of potential effects (APE) with both cartographic and textual descriptions, including 
construction, staging areas, and depth of any excavation. (Note: the APE is three dimensional and includes all 
areas that may be affected by the project, including the surface area and extending below ground to the depth of 
any project excavations).  
 
• Required documents: Attach a copy of a Cultural Resources Report prepared by a qualified professional that includes a  
current records search (less than one year old, extending to a half-mile beyond the project APE), with maps showing all  
sites and surveys drawn in relation to the project area, records of Native American consultation, and a consultation letter  
for the State Water Board to use for consultation with the State Historic Preservation Officer. 
 
Summarize the information provided below: 
 
 
 

9. Magnuson-Stevens Fishery Conservation and Management Act: 
Does the project involve any direct effects from construction activities, or indirect effects such as growth 
inducement that may adversely affect essential fish habitat? 
 

  No - Discuss why the project will not affect essential fish habitat: 
 
 

  Yes - Provide information on essential fish habitat that could potentially be affected by this project and any proposed 
avoidance and compensation measures.  Explain any previous consultations/coordination conducted with the National 
Marine Fisheries Service for the project: 
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10. Migratory Bird Treaty Act: 
Will the project affect protected migratory birds that are known, or have a potential, to occur on-site, in the 
surrounding area, or in the service area? 
 

  No - Provide an explanation below. 
  
 
 

  Yes - Discuss the impacts (such as noise and vibration impacts, modification of habitat) to migratory birds that may be 
directly or indirectly affected by the project and mitigation measures to reduce or eliminate these impacts.  Include a list of 
all migratory birds that could occur where the project is located: 
 
 
 

11. Protection of Wetlands: 
Does any portion of the project boundaries contain areas that should be evaluated for wetland delineation or 
require a permit from the United States Army Corps of Engineers? 
 

  No - Provide the basis for such a determination: 
  
 
 

  Yes - Describe the affect to wetlands, potential wetland areas, and other surface waters, and the avoidance, 
minimization, and mitigation measures to reduce such impacts.  Provide the status of the permit and information on 
permit requirements: 
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12. Safe Drinking Water Act, Sole Source Aquifer Protection: 
Is the project located in an area designated by the United States Environmental Protection Agency, Region 9, as 
a Sole Source Aquifer? 
 

  No - The project is not within the boundaries of a sole source aquifer. 
 
 
 

  Yes - Identify the sole source aquifer (e.g., Santa Margarita Aquifer, Scott’s Valley, the Fresno County Aquifer, the 
Campo/Cottonwood Creek Aquifer or the Ocotillo-Coyote Wells Aquifer) that will be affected: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

13. Wild and Scenic Rivers Act: 
Identify watershed where the project is located:  _______________________________________________________ 
 
Is any portion of the project located within a wild and scenic river? 
 
• Required documents: Attach a map if any portion of the project is located within a wild and scenic river   
watershed. 
 

  No - The project will not affect a wild and scenic river. Explain: 
 
 
 
 

  Yes - Identify the wild and scenic river watershed and project location relative to the affected wild and scenic river: 
 
 
 
 

 


	Untitled
	Untitled

	Applicant Name: City of Escondido
	Project Title_2: Conditional Use Permit for MF/RO for Agriculture Case # PHG 15 – 0021 
	Air Basin Name: San Diego County                                                                           
	Local Air District for Project Area: San Diego County Air Pollution Control District
	No The project is in an attainment or unclassified area for all federal criteria pollutants: Off
	Yes The project is in a nonattainment area or attainment area subject to maintenance plans for a federal criteria: On
	Threshold of Significance for Project Air Basin if applicableOzone O3: See (VOC & NOx)
	Construction Emissions TonsYearOzone O3: See (VOC & NOx)
	Operation Emissions TonsYearOzone O3: See (VOC & NOx) 
	Threshold of Significance for Project Air Basin if applicableCarbon Monoxide CO: N/A                    
	Construction Emissions TonsYearCarbon Monoxide CO: 8.11                
	Operation Emissions TonsYearCarbon Monoxide CO: 0.143                 
	Threshold of Significance for Project Air Basin if applicableOxides of Nitrogen NOx: 100                 
	Construction Emissions TonsYearOxides of Nitrogen NOx: 11.92              
	Operation Emissions TonsYearOxides of Nitrogen NOx: 0.034                 
	Threshold of Significance for Project Air Basin if applicableReactive Organic Gases ROG: 
	Construction Emissions TonsYearReactive Organic Gases ROG: 
	Operation Emissions TonsYearReactive Organic Gases ROG: 
	Threshold of Significance for Project Air Basin if applicableVolatile Organic Compounds VOC: 100                  
	Construction Emissions TonsYearVolatile Organic Compounds VOC: 1.47                
	Operation Emissions TonsYearVolatile Organic Compounds VOC: 0.064                  
	Threshold of Significance for Project Air Basin if applicableLead Pb: N/A                    
	Construction Emissions TonsYearLead Pb: N/A                    
	Operation Emissions TonsYearLead Pb: N/A                    
	Threshold of Significance for Project Air Basin if applicableParticulate Matter less than 25 microns in diameter PM25: N/A
	Construction Emissions TonsYearParticulate Matter less than 25 microns in diameter PM25: 1.12
	Operation Emissions TonsYearParticulate Matter less than 25 microns in diameter PM25: 0.006
	Threshold of Significance for Project Air Basin if applicableParticulate Matter less than 10 microns in diameter PM10: N/A
	Construction Emissions TonsYearParticulate Matter less than 10 microns in diameter PM10: 1.55
	Operation Emissions TonsYearParticulate Matter less than 10 microns in diameter PM10: 0.0023
	Threshold of Significance for Project Air Basin if applicableSulfur Dioxide SO2: N/A                    
	Construction Emissions TonsYearSulfur Dioxide SO2: 0.01                 
	Operation Emissions TonsYearSulfur Dioxide SO2: 
	Ozone O3: Nonattainment    
	Carbon Monoxide CO: Attainment        
	Oxides of Nitrogen NOx: N/A                    
	Reactive Organic Gases ROG: 
	Volatile Organic Compounds VOC: N/A                    
	Lead Pb: Attainment       
	Particulate Matter less than 25 microns in diameter PM25: Attainment
	Particulate Matter less than 10 microns in diameter PM10: Attainment
	Sulfur Dioxide SO2: Attainment       
	Nonattainment Rates: Marginal             
	Carbon Monoxide COa: N/A                    
	Oxides of Nitrogen NOxa: N/A                    
	Reactive Organic Gases ROGa: 
	Volatile Organic Compounds VOCa: N/A                    
	Lead Pba: N/A                    
	Particulate Matter less than 25 microns in diameter PM25a: N/A
	Particulate Matter less than 10 microns in diameter PM10b: N/A
	Sulfur Dioxide SO2a: N/A                    
	E11  Federal Clean Air Act: On
	E13  Coastal Zone Management Act: Off
	E14  Federal Endangered Species Act: On
	E15  Environmental Justice: Off
	E16  Farmland Protection Policy Act: Off
	E17  Flood Plain Management: On
	E18  National Historical Preservation Act: On
	E19  MagnusonStevens Fishery Conservation and Management Act: Off
	E110  Migratory Bird Treaty Act: On
	E111  Protection of Wetlands: Off
	E112  Safe Drinking Water Act Sole Source Aquifer Protection: Off
	E113  Wild and Scenic Rivers Act: Off
	No The project will not affect or be located within or near the Coastal Barrier Resources System or its adjacent: On
	Text1: The project will not affect a Coastal Barrier Resources system as it is located in California. 
	Yes Describe the project location with respect to the Coastal Barrier Resources System and the status of any: Off
	2 Coastal Barriers Resources Act Will the project impact or be located within or near the Coastal Barrier Resources System or its adjacent wetlands marshes estuaries inlets and nearshore waters Note that since there is currently no Coastal Barrier Resources System in California projects located in California are not expected to impact the Coastal Barrier Resources System in other states  If there is a special circumstance in which the project may impact a Coastal Barrier Resource System indicate your reasoning below No The project will not affect or be located within or near the Coastal Barrier Resources System or its adjacent wetlands marshes estuaries inlets and nearshore waters explain Yes Describe the project location with respect to the Coastal Barrier Resources System and the status of any consultation with the appropriate Coastal Zone management agency and the United States Fish and Wildlife Service: 
	No The project is not within the coastal zone explain: On
	Text2: The project is not within the coastal zone, as it is approximately 17 miles east of the Pacific coast. 
	Yes Describe the project location with respect to coastal areas and the status of the coastal zone permit and: Off
	3 Coastal Zone Management Act Is any portion of the project site located within the coastal zone No The project is not within the coastal zone explain Yes Describe the project location with respect to coastal areas and the status of the coastal zone permit and provide a copy of the coastal zone permit or coastal exemption: 
	4 Federal Endangered Species Act ESA Does the project involve any direct effects from construction activities or indirect effects such as growth inducement that may affect federally listed threatened or endangered species or their critical habitat that are known or have a potential to occur onsite in the surrounding area or in the service area  Required documents Attach projectlevel biological surveys evaluations analyzing the projects direct and indirect effects on specialstatus species and an uptodate species list from the United States Fish and Wildlife Service the California Natural Diversity Database and the California Native Plant Society for the project area No Discuss why the project will not affect any federally listed special status species Yes Provide information on federally listed species that could potentially be affected by this project and any proposed avoidance and compensation measures so that the State Water Board can initiate informalformal consultation with the applicable federally designated agency Explain any previous ESA consultations coordination conducted with the National Marine Fisheries Service or US Fish and Wildlife Service for the project: The potential for the project site to support special-status plant and wildlife species is low due to its location, size, level of disturbance, and poor quality habitat, with the exception of San Diego ambrosia and southern tarplant, which are adapted to higher levels of disturbance. No special status plant species, including San Diego ambrosia and southern tarplant, were found within the project site during the site visit, though focused surveys for special-status species were not conducted. In order to determine the presence or absence of these two special-status plant species, focused surveys must be conducted during the blooming period for each of these species, typically between May through October. If either of these species is observed during focused surveys, implementation of the proposed project could directly result in the loss of individuals through grading, digging, and equipment movement; however, implementation of the following mitigation measure would reduce the potential of direct impacts to sensitive plants through preconstruction special-status plant surveys and salvaging and relocation of individuals. Therefore, potential impacts to special-status plant species would be reduced to less than significant with implementation of Mitigation Measure BIO-1. 

Mitigation Measure BIO-1: A qualified biologist shall perform focused surveys during the appropriate time of year (April through November) to determine the presence of sensitive plant species (i.e., San Diego ambrosia and southern tarplant). If sensitive plants are observed on the project site, flagging, stakes, and/or construction fencing shall be used to demarcate the areas in which the plants are growing and these areas will be avoided, where feasible. Project personnel, including all contractors working on site, will be instructed on the sensitivity of the area. If preservation onsite is not feasible, the project biologist will consult with CDFW to determine appropriate mitigation for the loss of any special-status plants.

Refer to the attached Biological Resources Report for additional information. 

	Text3: 
	Yes Provide information on federally listed species that could potentially be affected by this project and any: On
	No Selecting No means that this action is not likely to be of any particular interest to or have an effect: On
	Text4: The project site is located within census tract 201.03. The median household income in census tract 201.03 is $86,204. Only 5.3% of families in this census tract have incomes that are below the poverty line. 78.6% of the population within census tract 201.03 is White; 11% are Asian.
	Yes If you answer yes please check at least one of the boxes and provide a brief explanation below: Off
	The project is likely to affect the health of these populations: Off
	The project is likely to affect the environmental conditions of these populations: Off
	The project is likely to present an opportunity to address an existing disproportionate impact of these populations: Off
	The project is likely to result in the collection of information or data that could be used to assess potential impacts: Off
	The project is likely to affect the availability of information to these populations: Off
	Other reasons please describe: Off
	Text5: 
	No The project will not affect protected farmland Explain: On
	Text6: The project is located within urban and built-up area and will not affect protected farmland. There is no farmland in the immediate vicinity of the project site. The project would provide recycled water for agricultural uses to provide a reliable source of water to growers. 
	Yes Include information on the acreage that would be converted from important farmland to other uses  Indicate if: Off
	Text7: 
	No Provide a description of the project location with respect to streams and potential floodplains: On
	Text8: The project area is not located within a 100-year floodplain. The project is located approximately 0.14 miles north of Escondido Creek, a designated 100-year flood zone, and approximately 0.5 miles northeast of a second 100-year flood zone. 
	Yes Describe the floodplain and include a floodplainswetlands assessment Describe any measures: Off
	Text9: 
	8 National Historic Preservation Act Identify the area of potential effects APE with both cartographic and textual descriptions including construction staging areas and depth of any excavation Note the APE is three dimensional and includes all areas that may be affected by the project including the surface area and extending below ground to the depth of any project excavations  Required documents Attach a copy of Section 106 report prepared by a qualified professional a current records search with maps showing all sites and surveys drawn in relation to the project area records of Native American consultation and a consultation letter for the State Water Board to use for consultation with the State Historic Preservation Officer Summarize the information provided below: The horizontal APE encompasses the 3.23-acre project footprint, which includes the entirety of Assessor’s Parcel Number (APN) 225-27-05-400, as well as the southeastern portion of APN 225-27-06-300 located on the southeastern side of El Norte Parkway. The vertical APE includes the maximum limits of ground disturbance and is not anticipated to exceed 9 feet in depth. A records search undertaken by the California Historic Resources Information System (CHRIS), South Coast Information Center (SCIC) housed at San Diego State University indicates that no known historic properties are located within or adjacent to (within 450 feet of) the project footprint. Approximately 50 percent of the project site has been included in previous cultural resources surveys. Furthermore, the records search indicated that total of 17 cultural resources have been previously recorded within a ½-mile radius of the project site. Of the 17 resources, four are prehistoric archaeological sites, three are historic-period archaeological sites, and ten are historic-period built resources. The historic map and aerial photograph review indicates that the immediate vicinity around the project site was largely used for agricultural purposes for the first three-quarters of the 20th century, with residential developments appearing by the 1980s. The project site has remained largely undeveloped and in use for agriculture, with the exception of some structures in the central portion of the project site that were demolished or removed by the mid-1990s. The project site is currently vacant and undeveloped.

A Sacred Lands File (SLF) search for the project site was performed by the California Native American Heritage Commission (NAHC) on February 26, 2015. The SLF search results indicated that Native American cultural resources are known to be located within the vicinity of the project site on the Valley Center 7.5-minute topographic quadrangle; however, no specific information regarding the types or exact locations or the resources was provided. Follow-up contact with Native American groups and/or individuals identified by the NAHC as having affiliation with the project site vicinity was conducted via certified mail on April 16, 2015 and via phone on April 23 and 27, 2015. To date four responses have been received. 

A cultural resources survey of the project site was conducted on April 30, 2015. All accessible portions of the project site with visible ground surface were surveyed in a systematic manner with transect intervals spaced no greater than 5 meters (approximately 16.5 feet) apart. Due to varying densities of the grasses, ground surface visibility varied throughout the project site: the east-central and southern portions of the project site had 10 to 15 percent visibility and the northern and west-central portions had 75 percent visibility. The northeastern boundary of the project site was paved with an approximate 3-foot wide strip of asphalt and had no visible ground surface.
One historic-period archaeological feature, MFRO-1, was documented as a result of the survey. The feature consists of an approximate 2.5 foot square, fragmented concrete block inscribed with children’s names, ages, and handprints with a date in the center. Resource MFRO-1 was evaluated for the National Register of Historic Places (NRHP) and California Register of Historical Resources (CRHR) under Criteria A/1-D/4, and for the City of Escondido Local Register of Historic Resources under Criteria 1 and 11. Research did not reveal that the Bothof Family is associated with events that have made a significant contribution to the broad patterns of our history and, therefore, MFRO-1 does not appear to be eligible for the NRHP/CRHR under Criterion A/1. Although the feature could be connected to a specific family, none of the individuals identified appear to have made significant contributions to our past and, therefore, MFRO-1 does not appear to be eligible for the NRHP/CRHR under Criterion B/2. Resource MFRO-1 does not possess distinctive architectural characteristics, features, or construction methods, nor is there evidence that is was constructed by builders/designers that are considered master craftsmen, and, therefore, MFRO-1 does not appear to be eligible for the NRHP/CRHR under Criterion C/3. While resource MFRO-1 contained some information regarding the Bothof Family, the data potential was exhausted through its recordation and the information gleaned though the archival research does not appear to be significant information important to history, and, therefore, MFRO-1 does not appear to be eligible for the NRHP/CRHR under Criterion D/4. Similarly, resource MFRO-1 does not appear to be associated with persons who significantly contributed to the culture, history, prehistory, or development of the City of Escondido (Criterion 1), nor does MFRO-1 appear to warrant special recognition due to size, condition, uniqueness or aesthetic (Criterion 11), and, therefore, MFRO1 is recommended not eligible for listing in the City of Escondido Local Register of Historic Resources. As such, MFRO-1 does not qualify as a historic property under Section 106 of the NHPA or a historical resource under CEQA.
No other cultural resources, historic-period built or archaeological, were identified in the project site as a result of archival research or survey. Although the NAHC SLF search results indicate that Native American cultural resources are known to be present within the vicinity of the project site, Native American respondents have not indicated that there are any known resources within the Project site. In addition, the geoarchaeological review indicates that, if present, archaeological resources would tend to be either on the surface, or shallowly buried and disturbed by past agricultural practices. Nevertheless, since the project includes ground-disturbing activities, the project may encounter  subsurface archaeological resources that qualify as historical resources and could cause a substantial adverse change in the significance of a historical resource as defined in §15064.5. Impacts to historical resources would be reduced to a less-than-significant level with the incorporation of Mitigation Measures CUL-1 through -4. 

Refer to the attached cultural resources report for full details.  
	No Discuss why the project will not affect essential fish habitat: On
	Text10: The project area is not located near any bodies of water. Construction activities would not directly affect fish habitat, and the project would not result in any indirect effects that may adversely affect fish habitat. 
	Yes Provide information on essential fish habitat that could potentially be affected by this project and any proposed: Off
	Text11: 
	10 Migratory Bird Treaty Act Will the project affect protected migratory birds that are known or have a potential to occur onsite in the surrounding area or in the service area No Provide an explanation below Yes Discuss the impacts such as noise and vibration impacts modification of habitat to migratory birds that may be directly or indirectly affected by the project and mitigation measures to reduce or eliminate these impacts  Include a list of all migratory birds that could occur where the project is located: The existing trees on the project site provide suitable nesting habitat for avian species protected by the Migratory Bird Treaty Act (MBTA) and California Fish and Game Code 3500. Depending on the timing of construction, nesting may be occurring and project activities could have the potential to disrupt nesting activity, including causing the abandonment of nests and/or direct impacts to eggs and nestlings of bird species with small, well-hidden nests, which would violate the MTBA and Fish and Game Code. Potential impacts to nesting birds would result from disturbances such as habitat clearing, tree and earth removal, grading, digging, and equipment movement. Project activities are not expected to result in a substantial loss of sensitive habitat that would affect the ability of species to disperse and persist throughout the surrounding habitats and wider region. Implementation of the Mitigation Measures BIO-2a and BIO-2b would reduce the potential for injury or mortality of nesting birds during construction through construction timing, preconstruction nesting bird surveys, establishment of nesting buffers, and worker environmental training.

Mitigation Measures
Mitigation Measure BIO-2a: Proposed project activities (including, but not limited to, staging and disturbances to native and non-native vegetation, structures, and substrates) should occur outside of the avian breeding season, which generally runs from March 1st - August 15th, to avoid take of birds or their eggs.

Mitigation Measure BIO-2b: If avoidance of the avian breeding season is not feasible a qualified biologist, with experience in conducting breeding bird surveys, shall conduct a preconstruction clearance survey for active nests no more than 3 days prior to the initiation of project construction activities.

If a protected native bird is found, flagging, stakes, and/or construction fencing shall be used to demarcate a buffer zone of 300 feet (or 500 feet for raptors) between the project construction activiies and the nest. Project construction personnel, including all contractors working on site, will be instructed on the sensitivity of the area. The project proponent shall delay all project construction activities within the 300- (or 500-) foot buffer area until August 15th or until a qualified biologist has determined that the juveniles have fledged, the nest is vacated, and there is no evidence of a second attempt at nesting. 

If the biological monitor determines that a narrower buffer between the project construction activities and observed active nests is warranted, he/she shall submit a written explanation as to why (e.g., species-specific information; ambient conditions and birds’ habituation to them; and the terrain, vegetation, and birds’ lines of sight between the project activities and the nest and foraging areas) to the City. Based on the submitted information the City will determine whether to allow a narrower buffer.

The qualified biological monitor shall be present on site during all grubbing and clearing of vegetation to ensure that these activities remain within the project footprint (i.e., outside the demarcated buffer) and that the flagging/stakes/fencing is being maintained, and to minimize the likelihood that active nests are abandoned or fail due to project construction activities. The biological monitor will send weekly monitoring reports to the City during the grubbing and clearing of vegetation, and will notify the City immediately if Project activities damage active avian nests.
	No Provide an explanation below: Off
	Text12: 
	Yes Discuss the impacts such as noise and vibration impacts modification of habitat to migratory birds that may be: On
	11 Protection of Wetlands Does any portion of the project boundaries contain areas that should be evaluated for wetland delineation or require a permit from the United States Army Corps of Engineers No Provide the basis for such a determination Yes Describe the affect to wetlands potential wetland areas and other surface waters and the avoidance minimization and mitigation measures to reduce such impacts  Provide the status of the permit and information on permit requirements: 
	No Provide the basis for such a determination: On
	Text13: The project area lies within a developed, residential area thus it does not contain wetland areas.
	Yes Describe the affect to wetlands potential wetland areas and other surface waters and the avoidance: Off
	12 Safe Drinking Water Act Sole Source Aquifer Protection Is the project located in an area designated by the United States Environmental Protection Agency Region 9 as a Sole Source Aquifer No The project is not within the boundaries of a sole source aquifer Yes Identify the sole source aquifer eg Santa Margarita Aquifer Scotts Valley the Fresno County Aquifer the CampoCottonwood Creek Aquifer or the OcotilloCoyote Wells Aquifer that will be affected: 
	No The project is not within the boundaries of a sole source aquifer: On
	Text14: Four sole source aquifers have been identified in California, none are located in or near the City of Escondido. 
	Yes Identify the sole source aquifer eg Santa Margarita Aquifer Scotts Valley the Fresno County Aquifer the: Off
	13 Wild and Scenic Rivers Act Identify watershed where the project is located Is any portion of the project located within a wild and scenic river  Required documents Attach a map if any portion of the project is located within a wild and scenic river watershed No The project will not affect a wild and scenic river Explain Yes Identify the wild and scenic river watershed and project location relative to the affected wild and scenic river: 
	Identify watershed where the project is located: Escondido Creek Watershed
	No The project will not affect a wild and scenic river Explain: On
	Text15: There are no designated wild and scenic rivers in the watershed.
	Yes Identify the wild and scenic river watershed and project location relative to the affected wild and scenic river: Off
	E12  Coastal Barriers Resources Act: Off
	No Discuss why the project will not affect any federally listed special status species: Off
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